
What is gone? 
♦ All restrictions in the operation of retail busi-

nesses between Midnight and 5:00 am from 
Monday to Saturday are repealed. 

♦ Early closing provisions for Christmas Eve and 
the evening before Epiphany (Three Kings 
Day) are no longer required. 

♦ The clauses on lease contracts demanding 
that a business open on Sunday as part of a 
lease agreement are no longer null and void. 

♦ All restrictions related to the hours of service 
of employees on Sundays are eliminated. 

What was changed? 
♦ No more double time the regular hourly wage 

for Sunday work. The base salary is set at 
$11.50 per hour. 

♦ Retail business will be able to determine their 
Sunday closing time. They will no longer be 
bound by the 5:00 pm limit. 

♦ Infractions are no longer handled by the 
Department of Justice, but rather as an 
administrative matter by the Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs (DACO). 

What remains the same? 
♦ The Sunday opening time of 11:00 am. 
♦ The nine (9) days of compulsory closing, 

namely: 
1.  New Year’s 
2.  Epiphany 
3.  Good Friday 
4.  Easter Sunday 
5.  Mother’s Day 
6.  Father’s Day 
7. Election Day 
8. Thanksgiving 
9. Christmas  

Dramatic Changes to the Closing Law Effective Immediately! 

We at Goldman remain committed in assisting you and your business to adjust to these 
changes in the Law. For further information you may contact Luis F. Antonetti, Esq. or any of 
our attorneys in the Labor and Employment Law Department. 
 

Goldman Antonetti & Córdova, P.S.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

American International Plaza, 14th Floor 
250 Muñoz Rivera Avenue 

San Juan, PR 00918 
Tel. 787.759.8000 

w w w . g a c l a w . c o m  

C 

L 

I 

E 

N 

T 

A 

L 

E 

R 

T 
Luis F. Antonetti-Zequeira  787.759.4111  lantonetti@gaclaw.com 
Vicente J. Antonetti-Zequeira  787.759.4112  vantonetti@gaclaw.com 
Angel Berberena-Feliciano  787.759.4143  aberberena@gaclaw.com 
José J. Fas-Quiñones   787.759.4156  jose.fas@gaclaw.com 
Maritza I. Gómez-Fernández  787.759.4231  maritza.gomez@gaclaw.com 
Michelle L. Holley-Vázquez  787.759.4216  michelle.holley@gaclaw.com 
Heber E. Lugo-Rigau   787.759.4200  hlugo@gaclaw.com 
José M. Marxuach-Fagot  787.759.4115  jmarxuach@gaclaw.com 
Luis D. Ortiz-Abreu   787.759.4110  lortiz@gaclaw.com 
Carlos R. Pastrana-Torres  787.759.4220  cpastrana@gaclaw.com 
Howard Pravda    787.759.4101  hpravda@gaclaw.com 
Jorge Rodríguez-Micheo  787.759.4102  jrodriguez@gaclaw.com 
Javier G. Vázquez-Segarra  787.759.4113  jvazquez@gaclaw.com 
Angel X. Viera-Vargas   787.759.4132  aviera@gaclaw.com 

On November 16, 2009, Governor Luis Fortuño signed into Law H.R. 1233, which introduced key  
amendments to the Closing Law in order to adjust it to the challenges and demands of Puerto 
Rican society in the twenty-first century. 
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